MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Chapter 408.

Снар. 408.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Hodgdon.

Resolved. That there be paid from the treasury of the state, out In favor of Jos. of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to Joseph Hodgdon, fifteen dollars, in full for expenses incurred by him in sickness during the present session of the legislature.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

Chapter 409.

Resolve authorizing and directing the land agent to sell at public auction two townships of land, in Franklin County.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell, at Land agent aupublic auction, township number three, in range four, and township thorized to sell certain lands in number three, in range five, in the county of Franklin, after giving the county of Franklin. six months notice in the state paper of the time and place of said sale. And the land agent is directed to take satisfactory personal security, or satisfactory security on other real estate, for the payment of that part of the purchase money of said townships, on which payment may be delayed, instead of taking a mortgage, or reserving a lien on said townships.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

Chapter 410.

Resolve in favor of the town of Hanover.

Resolved, That there be abated, to the town of Hanover, the sum In favor of the of eighteen dollars eighty-three cents, the same having been wrong- town of Hanfully assessed upon the said town for the year eighteen hundred and forty-four.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

Chapter 411.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Belcher.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury In favor of Sam'l of this state, to Samuel Belcher, fifty dollars, for making a full and Belcher.

 $\underline{\text{C}_{\text{HAP.}}412.}$ perfect index to the journal of the house of representatives for the session of one thousand eight hundred and forty-five.

[Approved April 8, 1845.]

Chapter 412.

Resolves to promote education in the Madawaska settlement.

Education in the Madawaska settlement.

Resolved, That the sum of twelve hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the establishment and support of schools in the unincorporated places on the river St. John, in the county of Aroostook, to be drawn from the treasury, in consequence of certain surplus revenue money having been paid into the treasury and to be drawn from the treasury and expended for the purposes aforesaid, at the discretion of the governor and council.

Instructor and superintendent.

Resolved, That some suitable person, a citizen of the United States, shall be appointed by the governor and council, to be the principal instructor and superintendent of said schools; and it is further provided that said superintendent shall not receive for his services more than four hundred dollars a year, and that he shall teach school six months in a year, and shall not receive any compensation for services prior to his appointment.

[Approved April 8, 1845.]

Chapter 413.

Resolve directing the treasurer of state to furnish cities, towns, and plantations, with a copy of the general tax act.

Treasurer to furnish to cities, towns, &c., a copy of the gen-eral tax act.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he is hereby, directed to transmit forthwith to the assessors of the several cities, towns and plantations in this state, a copy of the general tax act, approved April 5, 1845. Also a copy of an act providing for the taxing of rail roads and rail road property in this state.

[Approved April 8, 1845.]